
 

Please note: Electronic copies of this agenda and its related papers  
are available via the Council’s website www.maldon.gov.uk. 

APOLOGIES Committee Services  DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, 
PERFORMANCE AND 
GOVERNANCE 
Paul Dodson  

Email: Committee.clerk@maldon.gov.uk  

    
   10 January 2022 

Dear Councillor 

 
You are summoned to attend the meeting of the; 

 

COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 

 

on TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 2022 at 7.30 pm 

 

in the Council Chamber, Maldon District Council Offices, Princes Road, Maldon. 

 
Please Note that as an extraordinary meeting of the Council the Public Participation Protocol does 
not apply.  However, the meeting will still be live streamed via the Council’s YouTube channel 
(https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive) for ease of viewing. 
 
A copy of the agenda is attached. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance 
 

UPDATED 

Unrestricted Document Pack

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/watchlive


 

Page 2 

For further information please see the Council's website. 

AGENDA 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 

TUESDAY 18 JANUARY 2022 
 

1. Chairman's notices   
 

2. Apologies for Absence   
 

3. Declaration of Interest   
 
 To disclose the existence and nature of any Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, other 

Pecuniary Interests or Non-Pecuniary Interests relating to items of business on the 
agenda having regard to paragraphs 6 - 8 inclusive of the Code of Conduct for 
Members. 
 
(Members are reminded that they are also required to disclose any such interests as 
soon as they become aware should the need arise throughout the meeting). 
 

4. Leaders and Composition of Political Groups  (Pages 5 - 8) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

5. Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan - Decision on Examiners' Report  
(Pages 9 - 80) 

 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

6. Council Tax Base 2022 / 23  (Pages 81 - 88) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Resources, (copy enclosed). 

 
7. Vacancies on Committees, Working Groups and Outside Bodies  (Pages 89 - 92) 
 
 To consider the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and Governance, 

(copy enclosed). 
 

NOTICES 
Recording of Meeting 
Please note that the Council will be recording and publishing on the Council’s website any 
part of this meeting held in open session.   
 

Fire 
In the event of a fire, a siren will sound.  Please use the fire exits marked with the green 
running man.  The fire assembly point is outside the main entrance to the Council Offices.  
Please gather there and await further instruction. 
 

Health and Safety 
Please be advised of the different levels of flooring within the Council Chamber.  There are 
steps behind the main horseshoe as well as to the side of the room. 
 

Closed-Circuit Televisions (CCTV) 
Meetings held in the Council Chamber are being monitored and recorded by CCTV. 

 

http://www.maldon.gov.uk/


 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE  

to 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
18 JANUARY 2022 
 
LEADERS AND COMPOSITION OF POLITICAL GROUPS  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To appoint to the Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council for the remainder of the 1.1

Municipal year (to May 2022).  
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That the Council considers ratification of the Leader-designate as Leader of 

the Council;  
 
(ii) That the Council elects the Deputy-Leader of the Council. 
 
(iii) That the Council appoints to any associated vacancies after appointment, 

ratifying nominations as set out in section 3.3. 
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 As required by the Local Government and Housing Act 1989, the Strategy, 3.1

Performance and Governance Manager has been notified that the compositions of 
the political Groups on the Council are as fol
[...]
4. CONCLUSION 

 
 The information is provided for Members to appoint to the posts of Leader and 4.1

Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 

5. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 The posts of Leader and Deputy Leader of the Council work across all strategic 5.1

themes, but specifically help to contribute to Performance and Efficiency, with 
Maldon District Council (MDC) working with partners. 

 

6. IMPLICATIONS 

 
(i) Impact on Customers – The Leader of the Council will be the Councils figure 

head and promote customer engagement. 

(ii) Impact on Equalities – Not applicable (NA). 

(iii) Impact on Risk – Appointment to posts underpins good governance and 
reduces risk. 

Page 4



(iv) Impact on Resources (financial) – NA. 

(v) Impact on Resources (human) – NA. 

(vi) Impact on the Environment – NA. 
 
(vii) Impact on Strengthening Communities - The Leader of the Council will be 

the Councils figure head and promote community engagement. 
 
 
Background Papers: None. 
 
Enquiries to: Cheryl Hughes, Programmes, Performance and Governance Manager.  

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE 

to 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
18 JANUARY 2022 
 
LANGFORD AND ULTING NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION ON EXAMINER'S 
REPORT 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To inform Members of and seek their approval for the recommended modifications 1.1

made in the Examiner’s Report (at APPENDIX 1) for the Langford and Ulting 
Neighbourhood Plan; and to seek Member’s approval for the Neighbourhood Plan to 
proceed to Referendum. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) that the Examiner’s modifications be agreed and that subject to these 

modifications the Neighbourhood Plan is determined to meet the Basic 
Conditions and other legislative requirements;  
 

(ii) that the draft Decision Statement attached at APPENDIX 2 be approved to be 
published on the Council’s website; and  
 

(iii) that the Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan be agreed as modified (at 
APPENDIX 3) enabling it to proceed to a local Referendum based on the 
boundary of Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Area as recommended by 
the Examiner. 

 

3. NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN INTRODUCTION 

 
 Neighbourhood planning is part of the Government’s initiative to empower local 3.1

communities to take forward planning proposals at a local level1.  Neighbourhood 
Plans, once made, form part of the Development Plan.  Following an update to 
Neighbourhood Planning guidance in response to the Covid-19 pandemic, a 
Neighbourhood Plan will now carry significant weight in decision making when it is 
approved to proceed to Referendum.  
 

 Neighbourhood planning is led by a town or parish council or neighbourhood forum, 3.2
in this case the preparation of the Neighbourhood Plan has been undertaken by 
Langford and Ulting Parish Council.  
 

 The Neighbourhood Plan was originally examined in spring 2016.  However, 3.3
following the Examiner’s Report, the Parish Council took the decision to revise the 
Neighbourhood Plan, taking it back to the Regulation 14 stage to enable community 
consultation on the revised Plan.  

                                                
1
 Section 116 of the Localism Act 

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 The production of a Neighbourhood Plan must follow a regulatory process 3.4
summarised below: 
 

Key Stage Action Date 

1. Neighbourhood 
Area designation 

Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan 
Area designation requested by Langford and 
Ulting Parish Council and approved by 
Maldon District Council. This sets the area 
the Neighbourhood Plan will apply to. 

23 April 2013 

2. Pre-Submission 
Consultation 

Regulation 14 consultation organised by the 
Parish Council (minimum six weeks).  

05 November – 16 
December 2019 

3. Submission Langford and Ulting Parish Council (LUPC) 
submitted the Neighbourhood Plan to 
Maldon District Council (MDC)  

25 November 
[...]
f more than 50% of those voting, vote ‘yes’ then the 7.7
Neighbourhood Plan comes into force and must be ‘made’ within 8 weeks of the 
Referendum.  
 

8. CONCLUSION 

 
 The Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan has been examined by an Independent 8.1

Examiner.  The Examiner has found that subject to modification, the plan meets the 
relevant legal, procedural and planning tests and can proceed to Referendum.  
 

 The Council has a statutory duty to decide whether to progress the plan to 8.2
Referendum, with or without modifications, or to refuse the plan.  The Council must 
publish a decision statement setting out the reasons for that decision as soon as 
possible after making it.  The Council must consider each of the Examiner’s 
recommendations, and the reasons for them, and decide what action to take in 
response.  
 

 It is recommended that the Examiner’s recommendations are implemented, and that 8.3
the modified Plan proceeds to Referendum.  
 

 Once a Decision Statement is approved and published, a Neighbourhood Plan is 8.4
given significant weight in decision-making, for determining planning applications 
within its Neighbourhood Area.  
 

 If Council decides that the Neighbourhood Plan can proceed to Referendum, the 8.5
Referendum will be arranged for early 2022.  A Neighbourhood Plan comes into force 
once it has been approved at Referendum.  It has the same legal status as the Local 
Development Plan and will be used by Development Management to help determine 
applications for planning permission that are located within the parish boundary.  
 

9. IMPACT ON STRATEGIC THEMES 

 
 The Neighbourhood Plan supports the three themes of Prosperity, Place and 9.1

Community through its policies that support business, protect the natural and built 
environment and protect community facilities in the neighbourhood area.   

 
  

Page 12



10. IMPLICATIONS 

 
(i) Impact on Customers – The Neighbourhood Plan provides additional 

localised planning polici
[...]
don%20District%20Infrastructure%20Delivery%20Plan%20December%20Update.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/publications/LDP/pre-submission/8%20General%20Other/EB038%20Maldon%20District%20Rural%20Facilities%20Survey.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/publications/LDP/pre-submission/8%20General%20Other/EB038%20Maldon%20District%20Rural%20Facilities%20Survey.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/publications/LDP/pre-submission/8%20General%20Other/EB038%20Maldon%20District%20Rural%20Facilities%20Survey.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/publications/LDP/pre-submission/8%20General%20Other/EB046q%20Ward%20Profile_Wickham%20Bishops%20and%20Woodham.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/publications/LDP/pre-submission/8%20General%20Other/EB046q%20Ward%20Profile_Wickham%20Bishops%20and%20Woodham.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/publications/LDP/pre-submission/8%20General%20Other/EB046q%20Ward%20Profile_Wickham%20Bishops%20and%20Woodham.pdf
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/info/20048/planning_policy/8114/other_local_plan_documents/5
https://www.maldon.gov.uk/info/20048/planning_policy/8114/other_local_plan_documents/5


 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF RESOURCES 

to 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
18 JANUARY 2022 
 
COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022 / 23 

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 The Council is required to set the tax base for Council Tax by the 31 January in the 1.1

financial year preceding that to which the tax base applies. 
 

 The Council has to notify its tax base calculations to Essex County Council, Essex 1.2
Fire Authority and the Police and Crime Commissioner for Essex and Parish/Town 
Councils by 31 January. 

 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

 
That in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) Regulations 
2012 the amount calculated by Maldon District Council as its council tax base for the 
2022/23 year shall be set at 25,524.3. 

 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUES 

 
 The Local Government Finance Act 1992 amended by s84 of the Local Government 3.1

Act 2003 set out the requirements allowing each local authority to make its 
arrangements for adopting the Council Tax base.  The Local Authorities (Calculation 
of Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012 (SI 2012:2914) provides amended 
statutory guidance to incorporate the changes resulting from the introduction of the 
Local Council Tax Support Scheme (LCTSS). 
 

 The Council Tax varies between the different bands according to proportions laid 3.2
down in legislation.  These proportions are based around Band D and are fixed so 
that the bill for a dwelling in Band A will be a third of the bill for a dwelling in Band H. 
Applying the relevant proportion to each band’s net property base produces the 
number of Band D equivalent properties for the area. 
 

 The Council is required to approve the Council Tax Base figure for 2022 / 23 by 31 3.3
January 2022.  The Council Tax Base figure is an integral part of the calculations for 
setting the level of Council Tax, and is the number of chargeable properties adjusted 
for certain factors, e.g. single persons’ discounts, local council tax support, 
exemptions etc.   
 

 The tax base is calculated as determined in The Local Authorities (Calculation of 3.4
Council Tax Base) (England) Regulations 2012, with Local Council Tax Support 
information as at 13 September 2021, and discounts and exemptions as at 4 October 
2021.  APPENDIX A shows the calculation of the tax base whilst APPENDIX B sets 
out the tax base for each Parish/Town Council. 

Page 79

Agenda Item 6



 The Parish / Town Councils will be notified of their individual estimated tax base so 3.5
that they can set their Parish / Town precepts that they wish to and calculate their 
Band D Council Tax for 2022 / 23.  The deadline for the receipt of Parish / Town 
Council precepts is 7 January 2022. 
 

 It should be noted that whilst calculated and shown separately in APPENDIX B the 3.6
following Parishes tax bases are combined to set their precept and therefore their 
Ban
[...]
ger 313.9

Great Braxted 175.2

Great Totham 1,276.5

Hazeleigh 60.6

Heybridge 2,813.3

Heybridge Basin 272.0

Langford 90.8

Latchingdon 470.1

Little Braxted 82.2

Little Totham 196.1

Maldon 5,541.6

Mayland 1,493.9

Mundon 149.0

North Fambridge 435.5

Purleigh 578.3

Southminster 1,618.8

St. Lawrence 591.7

Steeple 189.9

Stow Maries 86.2

Tillingham 395.7

Tollesbury 998.9

Tolleshunt D'Arcy 450.7

Tolleshunt Knights 421.8

Tolleshunt Major 276.1

Ulting 74.2

Wickham Bishops 1,004.4

Woodham Mortimer 259.6

Woodham Walter 271.9

TOTAL 25,524.3

Page 85



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Our Vision: Sustainable Council – Prosperous Future 

REPORT of 
DIRECTOR OF STRATEGY, PERFORMANCE AND GOVERNANCE  

to 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
18 JANUARY 2022 
 
VACANCIES ON COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS AND OUTSIDE BODIES  

1. PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

 
 To appoint to vacancies associated with Councillor Stephen Nunn’s and Councillor 1.1

Kevin Lagan’s recent withdrawal from Committees, working groups and outside 
bodies and Councillor Karl Jarvis’ resignation as a District Councillor. 
 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
(i) That the Council ratifies the group nominations for committee vacancies set 

out in section 3.4 and appoints a member to fill the non-aligned vacancies; 
  
(ii) That the Council ratifies a member representative for each of the outside 

body vacancies set out in section 3.8 below; 
 
(iii) That the Council ratifies a member representative for each of the working 

group vacancies set out in section 3.12 below.  
 

3. SUMMARY OF KEY ISSUE 

 
 Councillor S P Nunn resigned as Deputy Leader of the Council on 10 November 3.1

2021.  All positions associated with the Deputy Leader position will be managed as 
part of the Deputy Leader appointment, but and at the same time Councillor Nunn 
has resigned from: 

 Joint Standards Committee; 

 Performance, Governance and Audit Committee; 

 Investigating and Disciplinary Panel. 
 

 Councillor K M H Lagan has also resigned from his Committee position on: 3.2

 Strategy and Resources Committee.  
 

 Further to this, Councillor K W Jarvis resigned as a District Councillor at the end of 3.3
December 2021.  He held seats on: 

 Performance, Governance and Audit Committee (PGA);  

 Strategy and Resources Committee;  

 Licencing Committee;  

 Investigating and Disciplinary Panel.  
 

Page 87

Agenda Item 7



 Owing to Member Group numbers and political balance provision, one seat is to be 3.4
filled by the Conservative Group as set out in the following table, with the group 
nominations are set out below, and the non-aligned Member to be appointed by 
Council. 

 

Committee 
Vacancy 

Allocation 
Nomination 

Performance, Governance and Audit 
(2 vacancies) 

Non aligned x2 
To be appointed at the 
Council meeting 

Strategy and Resources 
(2 vacancies) 

Non aligned x2 
To be appointed at the 
Council meeting 

Joint Standards  
(2 vacancies)  

Conservative x1 
Councillor Mrs M E 
Thompson 

Non aligned x1 
To be appointed at the 
Council meeting 

Investigating and Disciplinary panel  
(2 vacancies) 

Non aligned x2 
To be appointed at the 
Council meeting 

Licencing Committee  Non aligned  
To be appointed at the 
Council meeting 

 
 Outside bodies not associated with the Deputy Leader position that Councillor Nunn 3.5

has also resigned from are: 

 Essex Flood Partnership Board; 

 Maldon High Street Focus Group;   

 Southend Airport Consultative Committee;  

 Stow Maries Aerodrome Consultative Committee; 

 Action for Family Carers Liaison Board; 

 Civilian and Military Partnership Board.  
 

 Outside bodies that Councillor Lagan has resigned from are:  3.6

 Blackwater Estuary Siltation Steering Group 

 Bradwell B Community Forum 

 Bradwell Local Community Liaison Council  

 Stow Maries Aerodrome Consultative Committee  

 
 Outside bodies that Councillor Jarvis served on Maldon Citizens Advice Bureau 3.7

Liaison (this was as a PGA Committee member, and will be dealt with at the next 
Committee meeting). 

 
 The nominations from the two Groups for these positions are set out below: 3.8

 

Outside body Member nominations 

Action for Family Carers Liaison Board Councillor N G F Shaughnessy 

Blackwater Estuary Siltation Steering Group Councillor C Mayes 

Bradwell B Community Forum Councillor Miss S White 

Bradwell Local Community Liaison Council Councillor B S Beale MBE 

Civilian and Military Partnership Board Councillor B B Heubner 

Essex Flood Partnership Board 
Councillor Miss S White  
Substitute: Councillor C Swain 

Page 88



Outside body Member nominations 

Maldon High Street Focus Group   Councillor J V Keyes 

Southend Airport Consultative Committee  Councillor N J Skeens 

Stow Maries Aerodrome Consultative 
Committee 

Councillors Mrs J L Fleming and 
Miss S White 

 
 Working Groups not associated with the Deputy Leader position that Councillor Nunn 3.9

has also resigned from are: 

 Leisure Contract Task and Finish Working Group;   

 Air Quality Management (Market Hill) Member Officer Working Group. 
   

 The Working Groups that Councillor Lagan has resigned from are: 3.10

 Finance Member working group  

 Bradwell ‘B’ Power Station Working Group  

 Corporate Plan Task and Finish Working Group 
 

 Councillor Jarvis’ resignation has left a vacancy on the Corporate Governance 3.11
Working Group and the Leisure Task and Finish Working Group. 

 
 The nominations from the two groups for these positions are set out below: 3.12

 

Working Group Member Nominations 

Air Quality Management (Market Hill) 
Member Officer Working Group 

Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Bradwell ‘B’ Power Station Working Group  Councillor M F L Durham CC 

Corporate Governance Working Group  To be confirmed  

Corporate Plan Task and Finish Working 
Group 

Councillor C Swain 

Finance Member working group Councillor Mrs P A Channer 

Leisure Contract Task and Finish 
Working Group  (2 vacan

Minutes of the meeting


 

419 

MINUTES of 
COUNCIL (EXTRAORDINARY) 
18 JANUARY 2022 

 
PRESENT 
 

Chairman Councillor M S Heard 

Vice-Chairman Councillor C Mayes 

Councillors M G Bassenger, Miss A M Beale, B S Beale MBE, V J Bell, 
R G Boyce MBE, Mrs P A Channer, R P F Dewick, 
M R Edwards, A S Fluker, M W Helm, B B Heubner, A L Hull, 
J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P Morley, C Morris, S P Nunn, 
N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, N J Skeens, W Stamp, CC, 
E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts, C Swain, Mrs M E Thompson 
and Miss S White 

450. CHAIRMAN'S NOTICES  

 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting and went through some general 
housekeeping arrangements for the meeting.   
 

451. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors M F L Durham CC and Mrs J L 
Fleming CC. 
 

452. DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor C Mayes declared a non-pecuniary interest in relation to Agenda Item 5 – 
Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan – Decision on Examiner’s Report as she lived 
in Ulting. 
 
Councillor W Stamp declared a non-pecuniary interest as a Member of Essex County 
Council. 
 

453. LEADERS AND COMPOSITION OF POLITICAL GROUPS  

 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance seeking Members’ appointment of a Leader and Deputy Leader of the 
Council for the remainder of the Municipal year (to May 2022). 
 
The Chairman advised that he had been informed that Councillor R H Siddall had 
stepped down as Leader designate and as a result of this, he would be nominating him 
for Leader of the Council.  This proposal was duly seconded. 
 



420 

In response to a Point of Order raised by Councillor R G Boyce regarding the Leader 
Designate position, the Chairman advised that this was an extraordinary meeting of the 
Council, not the statutory annual and it was at his discretion to interpret the 
constitution. 
 
Councillor Mrs M E Thompson proposed that Councillor Mrs P A Channer be 
nominated as Leader of the Council.  This was duly seconded. 
 
In response to a comment regarding the resignation of the Leader Designate, the Lead 
Legal Specialist and Monitoring Officer explained that without a Leader Designate, as 
the Independent Party had not elected another Leader, no ratification process could 
take place.  This therefore left it open for the Chairman to call for nominations to the 
position of Leader of the Council. 
 
There were no further nominations.  The Chairman advised that as there were two 
nominations this would be put to the vote. 
 
In accordance with Procedure Rule No. 13 (3) Councillor C Morris requested a 
recorded vote.  This was duly seconded.   
 
The Chairman advised Members that they needed to vote for either Councillor Mrs 
Channer or Councillor Siddall as the nominated Members or choose to abstain.  The 
voting was as follows: 
 
For Councillor Mrs P A Channer: 
Councillors Miss A M Beale, R G Boyce, Mrs P A Channer, R P F Dewick, A S Fluker, 
M W Helm, B B Heubner, A L Hull, J V Keyes, K M H Lagan, C P Morley, S P Nunn, W 
Stamp, Mrs M E Thompson and Miss S White. 
 
For Councillor R Siddall: 
Councillors M G Bassenger, B S Beale, V J Bell, M R Edwards, M S Heard, C Mayes, 
C Morris, N G F Shaughnessy, R H Siddall, N J Skeens, E L Stephens, Mrs J C Stilts 
and C Swain. 
 
Abstention: 
None. 
 
The Chairman therefore declared that Councillor Mrs P A Channer was elected as 
Leader of the Council.  Councillor Mrs Channer thanked Members for voting for her, 
saying she was privileged and honored. 
 
The Chairman then called for nominations for Deputy Leader of the Council.  Councillor 
Mrs Channer nominated Councillor Mrs M E Thompson and this was duly seconded.  
There being no other nominations the Chairman declared that Councillor Mrs 
Thompson was Deputy Leader of the Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) That Councillor Mrs P A Channer be elected as Leader of the Council for the 

remainder of the Municipal year; 
 
(ii) That Councillor Mrs M E Thompson be elected as the Deputy Leader of the 

Council for the remainder of the Municipal year. 
 
 

Councillor N G H Shaughnessy left the meeting at this point and did not return. 
 



421 

Councillor C Morris left the meeting at this point. 
 

454. LANGFORD AND ULTING NEIGHBOURHOOD PLAN - DECISION ON EXAMINERS' 
REPORT  

 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance seeking approval of modifications made in the Examiner’s Report for the 
Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan (attached as Appendix 1 to the report) and to 
proceed the Neighbourhood Plan to Referendum. 
 
The report provided background information regarding the Langford and Ulting 
Neighbourhood Plan including: 
 

 the regulatory process that had to be followed 
 

 the Local Planning Authorities role; 
 

 consideration of the Examiner’s report and proposed modifications (the draft 
decision statement was attached at Appendix 2 to the report); 

 

 the referendum (the Neighbourhood Plan incorporating the Examiner’s 
modifications was attached at Appendix 3). 

 
It was noted that once a Decision Statement is approved and published, a 
Neighbourhood Plan was given significant weight in decision-making, for determining 
planning applications within its Neighbourhood Area. 
 
The Chairman put the recommendations set out in the report and these were duly 
seconded. 
 
It was noted that the Examiner’s modifications had to be agreed to meet the 
requirements and move forward.  Members paid tribute to the people involved in 
putting the Plan together and the importance of neighbourhood plans was highlighted. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
(i) that the Examiner’s modifications be agreed and that subject to these 

modifications the Neighbourhood Plan is determined to meet the Basic 
Conditions and other legislative requirements; 

 
(ii) that the draft Decision Statement attached at Appendix 2 to the report be 

approved to be published on the Council’s website; and 
 
(iii) that the Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Plan be agreed as modified (at 

Appendix 3 to the report) enabling it to proceed to a local Referendum based on 
the boundary of Langford and Ulting Neighbourhood Area as recommended by 
the Examiner. 

 

455. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2022 / 23  

 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Resources relating to the Council 
Tax Base for 2022 / 23.  It was noted that the Council had to notify its tax base 
calculations to Essex County Council, Essex Fire Authority, the Police and Crime 
Commissioner for Essex and Parish Councils by 31 January. 
 



422 

The report explained that the tax base figure was an integral part of the calculations for 
setting the level of Council Tax.  The detailed calculation of the relevant amounts for 
2022 / 23 were shown in Appendix A to the report and Appendix B set out the tax base 
for each Parish / Town Council.   
 
Members were informed that the tax base used for 2021 / 22 (the current year) was 
24,959.1.  The proposed new figure for the forthcoming year represented a increase of 
565.2 or 2.26%.  The key reason for the increase was a rise in the number of 
chargeable properties. 
 
The Chairman reminded Members that if any Member had council tax arrears of more 
than two months they must declare this at this time and would not be able to vote.  
There being no declarations he moved that the recommendation as set out in the report 
be agreed.  This was duly seconded and upon a vote being taken agreed. 
 
RESOLVED that in accordance with the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 2012 the amount calculated by Maldon District Council as its council tax 
base for the 2022 / 23 year shall be set at 25,524.3. 
 

456. VACANCIES ON COMMITTEES, WORKING GROUPS AND OUTSIDE BODIES  

 
The Council considered the report of the Director of Strategy, Performance and 
Governance seeking appointments to vacancies associated with withdrawal from 
Committees, Working Groups and Outside Bodies by some Members and Councillor K 
W Jarvis’ resignation as a District Councillor.  These vacancies and any nominations 
received were detailed in the report. 
 
The Chairman went through the Committee vacancies set out in the report and the 
following nominations were made: 
 
Performance, Governance and Audit Committee 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer nominated Councillors A S Fluker and W Stamp to the 
Performance, Governance and Audit Committee.  This was duly seconded and there 
being no other nominations was agreed. 
 
Strategy and Resources Committee 
Councillor C Swain nominated Councillors S P Nunn and K M H Lagan to the Strategy 
and Resources Committee.  Councillor Mrs Channer nominated Councillors S P Nunn, 
K M H Lagan and A S Fluker to this Committee advising that they were the only three 
non-aligned Members who could sit on it.  This was duly seconded and there being no 
other nominations was agreed. 
 
Joint Standards Committee 
Councillor Mrs Channer nominated Councillors M W Helm and Mrs M E Thompson to 
the Joint Standards Committee.  This was duly seconded and there being no other 
nominations was agreed. 
 
Councillor C Morris returned to the Chamber at this point.   
 
Councillor Morris referred to a number of public outside and asked the Chairman if 
there was anything the Council could do to accommodate the viewing of this meeting 
by respectful members of the public at the back of the chamber.  Councillor A S Fluker 
commented on the matter raised by Councillor Morris asking the Chairman if he could 
discuss the matter with the Monitoring Officer and Officers to see if there was a way to 
accommodate the public at future meetings.   
 



423 

In response to comments the Monitoring Officer reminded Members of the decision 
made by the Council in relation to attendance at meetings in light of the recent crisis 
with covid and keeping everyone (members, officers and the public) safe.  He 
explained that the Council could change the resolution but at the moment the current 
decision stood.  It was noted that in addition to the Local Government Act 1972 Access 
to the Public the Council also had health and safety responsibilities and the 
government guidance was clear regarding restricting numbers with only essential 
people being in meetings of this nature.   
 
A debate ensued.  The Chairman informed Members that it was his view that should 
members of the public wish to see this meeting it was being broadcast on YouTube.  
He further advised that on the advice of the Monitoring Officer and considering health 
and safety he would on this occasion keep the meeting with this number of people in it.  
At this point Councillor Morris advised he would be leaving the meeting.  Further 
debate ensued, during which the request for the matter to be reviewed was repeated 
and the Monitoring Officer reminded Members that under Rule 4 of the Council’s 
Procedure Rules they could consider submitting a notice of motion. 
 
Councillor A S Fluker proposed that the Council deal with the outstanding 
appointments and discuss the matter raised at another time.  Councillor Mrs Channer 
raised a Point of Order that the Council move forward.  The Chairman agreed. 
 
Investigating and Disciplinary Panel 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer nominated Councillor K M H Lagan to the Investigating 
and Disciplinary Panel.  This was duly seconded and there being no other nominations 
was agreed. 
 
Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer nominated Councillor S P Nunn to the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee.  This was duly seconded and there being no other nominations 
was agreed. 
 
Licensing Committee 
Councillor Mrs P A Channer nominated Councillor R G Boyce to Licensing Committee.  
This was duly seconded and there being no other nominations was agreed. 
 
Outside Bodies 
The Chairman then moved onto the outside body vacancies set out in the report.  This 
was duly seconded and agreed by assent. 
 
Working Groups 
Moving onto Working Group vacancies, the Chairman proposed that Councillor M R 
Edwards be nominated to the Corporate Governance Working Group and the Leisure 
Contract Task and Finish Working Group.  This was duly seconded. 
 
Councillor Mrs Channer proposed that Councillor R G Boyce be nominated to the 
Corporate Governance Working Group and Councillor S P Nunn to the Leisure 
Contract Task and Finish Working Group.  This was duly seconded. 
 
In response to a question from the Chairman, Councillor Edwards advised he was 
happy to give way to those nominations from Councillor Mrs Channer.  
 
Councillor Morris returned to the chamber at this point. 
 
The Chairman put the nominations from Councillor Mrs Channer to the Council and 
these were duly agreed. 
 



424 

RESOLVED 
 
(i) That the Committee vacancies as set out in section 3.5 of the report be 

appointed to as follows:  
 

Committee Member Appointed 

Performance, Governance and Audit Councillors A S Fluker and W Stamp 

Strategy and Resources 
Councillors A S Fluker, K M H Lagan 
and S P Nunn 

Joint Standards 
Councillors M W Helm and Mrs M E 
Thompson 

Investigating and Disciplinary Panel  Councillor K M H Lagan 

Investigating and Disciplinary Committee  Councillor S P Nunn 

Licencing Committee  Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

 
(ii) That the Outside Body vacancies as set out in section 3.9 of the report be 

appointed to as follows:  
 

Outside body APPOINTED 

Action for Family Carers Liaison Board Councillor N G F Shaughnessy 

Blackwater Estuary Siltation Steering Group Councillor C Mayes 

Bradwell B Community Forum Councillor Miss S White 

Bradwell Local Community Liaison Council Councillor B S Beale MBE 

Civilian and Military Partnership Board Councillor B B Heubner 

Essex Flood Partnership Board 
Councillor Miss S White  

Substitute: Councillor C Swain 

Maldon High Street Focus Group   Councillor J V Keyes 

Southend Airport Consultative Committee  Councillor N J Skeens 

Stow Maries Aerodrome Consultative 
Committee 

Councillors Mrs J L Fleming and 
Miss S White 

 
(iii) That that Working Group vacancies set out in section 3.13 of the report be 

appointed to as follows: 
 

Working Group APPOINTED 

Air Quality Management (Market Hill) 
Member Officer Working Group 

Councillor Mrs J C Stilts 

Bradwell ‘B’ Power Station Working Group  Councillor M F L Durham CC 

Corporate Governance Working Group  Councillor R G Boyce MBE 

Corporate Plan Task and Finish Working 
Group 

Councillor C Swain 

Finance Member working group Councillor Mrs P A Channer 

Leisure Contract Task and Finish Working 
Group  

Councillors S P Nunn and C Swain 

 
There being no further items of business the Chairman closed the meeting at 8.18 pm. 
 

M S HEARD 
CHAIRMAN 


